
Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday 3 August 2018
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair, in 
the Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Charlie Smith

Councillor Eliza Mann

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk     

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 24 July 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Friday 3 August 2018

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: RINNEROON,130 DRUID STREET,  LONDON 
SE1 2HH

1 - 66

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  24 July 2018



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
3 August 2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Rinneroon,130 Drui
[...]
people in danger. 

I have attached two images taken from street view indicating the outside area and 
the close proximity to residential premises. 

Any use of outside area as shown on plans will only cause further public nuisance to 
the resident opposite and possible obstruct the highway and possibly be hazardous 
to traffic and customers due to passing traffic. 

The application described the operation as follows:- A community running club to be 
used to store merchandise, running related food and beverages with an office. 

The area has a considerable amount of brewery, food and alcohol lead type venues 
with groups of people moving between the different licensed premises having 
consumed alcohol leading to a high possibility of intoxication within the area.  

APPENDIX B
34



Working for a safer Southwark 

We object to the granting of the licence unless the outside area is removed from the 
plans and further conditions are placed on the licence to negate complaints about 
anti-social behaviour, noise nuisance and crime and disorder. The applicant has 
offered a number of control measure within the application which we welcome and 
would like to see the wording we have suggested to avoid ambiguity.   

1. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use
under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear
facial image of every person who enters the premises and all areas the public
have access including outside areas.

2. All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be
made immediately available to officers of the police and the council.

3. A member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open that is
trained in the use of the CCTV and able to view and download images to a
removable device on request of Police or council officer.

4. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003
and training records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon
request, be made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the
Council.

5. No customers should be allowed to take drinks from the licensed area other
than to take away and they must be in a sealed container.

6. Customers shall use no outside area other than those who temporarily leave
the premises to smoke a cigarette and No more than 5 people at one any
time.

7. After 22.30hrs only off sales may be made and must be sold in sealed
containers and opened away from the premises.

We would welcome the opportunity to conciliate with the applicant. If they wish to 
contact me on the above email. 

Kind Regards 

PC Graham White 288MD 
Licensing Officer 
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 
0207 232 6756 

35



Working for a safer Southwark 

36



From: Earis, Richard  
Sent: Tuesday, July 03, 2018 11:39 AM 

To: Regen, Licensing 

Subject: Objection to new License application- Rinneroon Ltd 130 Druid Street 

RE: New License application- Rinneroon Ltd 130 Druid Street - licence reference number 863537 

Please could you pass these comments on to the applicant? No email address has been provided. 

I have considered the above application and I would like to object on the grounds that the controls 
listed in the application are insufficient to ensure the prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objective.  Specifically I am concerned about noise and nuisance from people externally and 
dispersal from the premises affecting residents directly opposite. Further, there is no usable external 
area to the premises as this opens directly onto a loading bay which forms part of the carriageway. 

I would be happy to withdraw my objections if the applicant can agree to the following conditions: 

FIRST OF ALL THANK YOU FOR CONSIDERING ALL MATTERS.  I HOPE MY 

RESPONSES BELOW WILL PROVIDE YOU WITH SUFFICIENT COMFORT.  OUR 

ENTIRE MODEL IS BASED ON ADDING VALUE TO THE COMMUNITY SO WE 

WILL BE TAKING ALL MATTERS SERIOUSLY TO ENSURE WE DO NOT CAUSE 

ANY NEGATIVE IMPACT. STAFF WILL ACTIVELY ENSURE THAT CUSTOMERS 

ACT IN ACCORDANCE WITH OUR STRONG COMMUNITY VALUES, AND HAVE A 

MINIMAL IMPACT ON OUR NEIGHBOURING BUSINESSES AND RESIDENTS. 

 That customers shall not use any outside area to the front of the premises other than those who
temporarily leave the premises to smoke, and no more than 5 people shall be permitted to do so at
any one time. No drinks shall leave the premises other than off sales that are sold in a sealed
container for consumption away from the premises.

WE AGREE WITH THIS BUT WE WOULD REQUEST THAT THE RESTRICTION ON 

THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF PEOPLE OUTSIDE BE RESTRICTED TO 20 AT ANY 

ONE TIME AND WE’LL CORDON OFF THE AREA.  WE WILL DO EVERYTHING 

NECESSARY TO ENSURE THAT PEOPLE FOLLOW ALL RULES AND 

REGULATIONS AND DO NOT CAUSE ANY NEGATIVE IMPACT OR NOISE 

NUISANCE TO THE NEIGHBOURS. WE FEEL THIS IS A REASONABLE LIMIT TO 

HAVE IN OUR OPERATING SCHEDULE, BASED ON THE SIZE OF OUR VENUE 

AND ANTICIPATED PATRONAGE. 

 That alcohol for consumption off the premises is not sold for immediate consumption in the
area around the premises and is supplied in sealed containers that require a tool such as a
bottle opener or corkscrew to be opened.

AGREED 
 External waste handling, collections, deliveries and the cleaning of external areas shall only

occur between the hours of 08.00 and 20.00.

AGREED 

37



 Clearly legible signage shall be prominently displayed at all exits where it can easily be seen
and read, requesting that customers leave the premises in a quiet and orderly manner that is
respectful to neighbours.

AGREED 
 Noise from plant, patrons and activities at the premises shall be managed to ensure that

public nuisance shall not be caused in the vicinity of the premises or intrude inside the
nearest or most exposed noise sensitive premises.

AGREED 
 All external doors and doors to noise lobbies used by patrons 
[...]
forceable for everyone involved. 

Please could you also confirm whether you have Planning Consent for change of use of the arch (and 
the proposed physical works to the facade) and\or if you do not, whether you are in the process of 
applying for this? 

Subject to the above I will be happy to withdraw my objections on the basis that the external area is 
fully within the licensable area of the premises and does not intrude onto the loading bay, also 
subject to the following final list of conditions: 

 That customers shall not use any area outside the licensable area of the premises, other than those
who temporarily leave the premises to smoke, and no more than 5 people shall be permitted to do
so at any one time.

Agreed and staff will be trained on this

 No drinks shall leave the licensable area of the premises other than off sales. Alcohol for
consumption off the premises shall not be sold for immediate consumption in the area around the

39

mailto:Richard.Earis@southwark.gov.uk


premises and shall be supplied in sealed containers that require a tool such as a bottle opener or 
corkscrew to be opened. 

Agreed 

 That no more than 20 patrons shall use the external licensed area of the premises (marked on the
submitted plan) at any time and that the external area shall be closed to patrons and fully empty by
21.30 on any day.

Agreed

 Premises management shall regularly monitor the external area to the premises and take all
necessary steps to ensure that noise from patrons does not cause disturbance or public nuisance

Agreed this will be part of the training for all staff

 External waste handling, collections, deliveries and the cleaning of external areas shall only occur
between the hours of 08.00 and 20.00.

Agreed, this will be part of the training for all staff 

 Clearly legible signage shall be prominently displayed at all exits where it can easily be seen and
read, requesting that customers leave the premises in a quiet and orderly manner that is respectful
to neighbours.

Agreed, we have these signs ready to put up. 

 Noise from plant, patrons and activities at the premises shall be managed to ensure that public
nuisance shall not be caused in the vicinity of the premises or intrude inside the nearest or most
exposed noise sensitive premises.

Agreed

 All external doors and doors to noise lobbies used by patrons to enter the premises shall have self-
closers to the doors in accordance with BS 6459 Pt. 1 1984.

Agreed, this has been arranged with our builder

40



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date 5 July  2018 

Copies 

From Jayne Tear Telephone 020 7525 0396 Fax 

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject Re: Rinneroon, 130 Druid Street, London, SE1 2HH 

– Application for a premises licence

I write with regards to the above application for a premises licence submitted Rinneroon Limited 
under the Licensing Act 2003, which seeks the following licensable activities: 

• Supply of alcohol (on the premises) on Monday to Sunday from 12:00 to 23:00

• Overall opening times shall be on Monday to Sunday from 12:00 to 23:00

The premises is described as 

‘This is a Network Rail archway on Druid Street not far from Tower Bridge. It currently is 
completely empty other than one disused toilet. There is a small area outside the premises 
on the road that other businesses nearby have cordoned off for outside space. The archway 
will be turned into a home for our community led running club that has been going for 9 
years. We’ve won various awards for volunteering. We’ll store merchandise, have office 
space and have a section where running related foods and beverages can be sold’ 

This premises is in a residential area and my representation is submitted under the prevention of 
crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives and has regard to the 
Southwark Statement of Licensing Policy. 

Due to the limited information on the application form and to promote the licens

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 3 August 2018

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday 3 August 2018 at 10.00 am 
at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair, in the chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Charlie Smith

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Helena Crossley (Legal Officer)
Wesley McArthur (Principal Enforcement Officer)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

The meeting started at 10.25am. 

1. APOLOGIES

There were none. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

There were none. 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: RINNEROON,130 DRUID STREET,  LONDON SE1 2HH

The licensing officer presented their report, adding that the objections by the environmental 



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 3 August 2018

protection team, the police and the responsible authority had been conciliated prior to the 
meeting, and that the conditions agreed had been circulated. Members had no questions for 
the licensing officer. 

The applicant’s legal representative addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions 
for the applicant’s representative.

The licensing sub-committee heard from another person supporting the premises.  Members 
had questions for the other person supporting the application.

The licensing sub-committee heard from other persons objecting to the application.  Members 
had questions for the other persons objecting to the application.

There were no ward councillors present wishing to speak.  

The meeting adjourned at 11.55am as the legal officer was called away, and resumed at 
1.05pm.

The sub-committee heard from objectors and noted the representations from other persons 
who were not present.

The meeting adjourned at 2pm for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 3pm and the chair advised all parties of the sub-committee’s 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application by Rinneroon Limited for a premises licence issued under the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Rinneroon, 130 Druid Street, London, SE1 
2HH be granted as follows:

Licensable Activities Days Hours
Supply of alcohol (on the 
premises)

Monday – Saturday 
Sunday

12:00 to 22:30
12:00 to 17:30

Operating hours Monday – Saturday
Sunday

12:00 to 23:00
12:00 to 18:00

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, any conditions derived from the operating schedule in Section M of the application 
form and the following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee (which include the 
conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police Service, Environmental Protection Team, and 
Licensing and Health and Safety during the conciliation process):

1. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working 
order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the 
licence. The CCTV system must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of every 
person who enters the premises and all areas the public have access to including the 
outside areas. 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 3 August 2018

2. That all CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made 
immediately available to offices of the police and the council. 

3. That a member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open that is 
trained in the use of the CCTV and able to view and download images to a removable 
device on request of police of council officer.

4. That all staff be trained in their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
training records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be 
made immediately available to officers of the police and the council.

5. That no customers be allowed to take drinks from the licensed area. 

6. That no more than 20 people at any one time shall be in the area marked ‘B’ on the 
plan and that the area marked ‘B’ on the plan shall be closed to patrons and fully empty 
by 20:00. 

7. That the area marked ‘A’ on the plan shall not encroach on the loading bay area and 
shall be enclosed by a barrier.

8. That patrons shall not use any area outside the licensable areas other than those who 
leave to smoke in the area marked ‘A’ on the plan.

9. That no more than five people shall be permitted to smoke in the area marked ‘A’ on 
the plan. 

10. That the premises management shall regularly monitor the external areas to the 
premises and take all necessary steps to ensure that noise from patrons does not 
cause disturbance or public nuisance. 

11. That external waste handling, collections, delivers and the cleaning of external areas 
shall only occur between the hours of 08:00 and 20:00.

12. That clearly legible signage be prominently displayed at all exits where it can be easily 
seen and read, requesting that customers leave the premises a quiet and orderly 
manner that is respectful to neighbours.

13. That noise from plant, patrons, and activities at the premises be managed to ensure 
that public nuisance shall not be caused in the vicinity of the premises or intrude inside 
the nearest or most exposed noise sensitive premises. 

14. That all external doors and doors to noise lobbies used by patrons to enter the 
premises have self closers to the doors in accordance with BS 6459 Pt. 1 1984.

15. That the maximum occupancy (accommodation limit) of the premises will not exceed 
200 people.

16. That all staff will be trained on the dispersal policy and a copy of the written policy will 
be kept on site. 

17. That no bottling up shall take place before 10:00.



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 3 August 2018

18. That a telephone number be displayed that is visible from the outside of the premises 
for residents to contact management about issues.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who stated that there were 
amendments to the report. At paragraph 24 it is stated that the Marquis of Wellington PH, 21 
Druid Street, London, SE1 is currently closed when it is open. All responsible authorities had 
conciliated with the applicant and agreed conditions. He stated that late representations had 
been received from two councillors (one in favour of the application and one opposed) which 
the committee agreed would be disregarded, as they had been submitted late. It then 
became apparent that both the applicant and objectors had videos to show the committee 
which neither side had seen. Both agreed to allow the videos to be submitted to the 
committee. However, neither the videos of the applicant and objectors were shown during the 
course of the licensing sub-committee. 

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the representative for the applicant who stated 
that the premises would be a clubhouse for runners and that the objective was to provide an 
amenity for the London City Runners Club to raise revenue to help fund the running club. 
There were no membership fees for the club, and the premises would also be used to sell 
merchandise, and hold talks. The club was run by volunteers with the proposed DPS at the 
helm. The club had run events to raise money for various charitable causes including Cancer 
Research, and runs during which litter was picked up en route. The local residents would 
benefit from the club’s premises and were welcome to join the club and attend events such 
as the talks. The representative drew the committee’s attention to the fact that all the 
representations from the responsible authorities have been withdrawn. She also drew the 
committee’s attention to the fact that the layout of the premises had changed to assist the 
licensing objectives, namely that there was now a recessed covered area within the premises 
(marked as ‘B’ on the plan) which has been fitted with a self-closing door and that there 
would now be no drinking in the area marked as ‘A’ on the plan.  

She also stated that whilst the club had applied to operate until 23:00 it was unlikely that in 
practice the club would open until this time, depending on the events being run. She stated 
that generally the runners with the club had jobs and were up early for work, so would not be 
drinking until 23:00 during the week. She also stated that weekdays tended to be the most 
popular days for runners to run with the club (for example on Tuesdays), so it would also be 
unlikely they would open until 23:00 on the weekends. The reason that 23:00 was applied for 
was to give flexibility as the premises wasn’t open yet, and in case a running club member 
were to have a celebration (e.g. birthday) at the premises. Other conditions which had been 
agreed were brought to the committee’s attention such at the maximum occupancy, the 
dispersal policy, provisions for CCTV. 

To address one of the concerns raised by objectors in written representations regarding 
members of the public using local resident’s gardens to defecate, the applicant’s 
representative drew the committee’s attention to the toilet provisions of the premises which 
include two female toilets, one male toilet and urinal. She also stated that the club had club 
conditions of membership and that if any member was found to be committing anti-social 
behaviour in the vicinity of the premises they would be banned from the club. The volunteers 
who would work in the premises would be available to book taxis for any patrons who 
required one. The club had a history of meeting the area at other local pubs without 
disrupting the local community and also took part in community projects and fundraising. 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 3 August 2018

Those who joined the regular organised runs arranged by the club were usually dispersed by 
21:00 and the organised runs were most popular on Tuesday and Monday. In summing up 
their presentation, the applicant’s representative stated that they wanted to work with the 
local community. The applicant’s representative then proposed to show a video, however 
their time for presenting their application was up. There was a supporter of the application 
who had put a representation in who could have shown the video during their time; however 
the chair questioned the relevance of the video to licensing objectives if it would be a 
promotional video for the club. The video was not shown during the further presentations 
from the supporters of the application who had put in representations.

During questioning the Chair stated to the applicant that she noted conditions had been 
agreed with responsible authorities relating to off-sales but no off-sales had been applied for 
by the applicant. Any conditions that had been agreed with responsible authorities relating to 
off-sales were amended accordingly. Members asked whether a contact number could be 
displayed for a point of contact at the club that residents could use if there were issues with 
the premises, how members actually joined the club and how they knew who was member. It 
was established that individuals could sign up via Facebook or the website, and that the 
applicant planned to allow members of the public who were not members in to the 
establishment. 

In response to questioning from councillors it was clarified that patrons would not stand in 
front of the premises and drink (in the area labelled ‘A’ on the plan) and would only stand 
inside the arch in a recessed area to drink (in the area labelled ‘B’ on the plan). Smokers 
would be directed to the area marked ‘A’ on the plan. The club was not-for-profit and needed 
to raise revenue to assist in paying the rent on the premises. The prices of the alcohol would 
therefore be similar to prices of other local establishments. The area marked ‘B’ on the plan 
would be cordoned by a rope to assist in keeping patrons inside the area and not on the 
street. There would be ashtrays available for the smokers using the outside area marked ‘A’ 
on the plan, although as it is a running club the applicant’s representative stated that it would 
be unlikely that there would be many smokers in the area. 

Councillors also questioned the applicant on how the premises would be be run and 
managed in line with the Licensing Act 2003 and how the volunteers would  be organised to 
ensure that there would be enough staff on the premises to run it. The applicant explained 
that the volunteers would be trained in the Licensing Act and its objectives, but that the sale 
alcohol was needed to make money to help run the club and that a rota would be in place in 
advance to ensure the requisite numbers of volunteers would be available to staff the 
premises and in time they hope to have paid staff.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from a member of the public who had put in a 
representation in support of the application (representation 12). She stated that she had lived 
locally for seven years and had started running with the club after her daughter was born, and 
liked the safety of running in a group. She also mentioned that her daughter sometimes came 
with her to the club, which prompted a question regarding children being at the premises 
when alcohol was sold, which the applicant stated was addressed in the operating schedule. 
Another member of the public who also put in a representation in support (representation 9) 
addressed the committee. She also stated she lived locally and accepted that there was 
noise in the area from other venues already but that the club is designed for social gathering 
before or after a run and that the club members would not generally be staying late at the 
premises. The premises primary purpose is for running and for the community benefit and the 
sale of alcohol is ancillary to help with costs.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the objectors. The objectors had all put in 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 3 August 2018

individual representations but were all from the estate next to Druid Street and knew each 
other well. Whilst each objector was given the opportunity to present their own objection they 
were all broadly supportive each other’s submissions to committee and supported each other 
during the question by councillors. The first objector who submitted representation 1 heavily 
emphasised to the committee that there were already issues on the road due to licensed 
premises such as: people being sick in public, people knocking on resident’s doors, people 
trying to climb her garden fence, and defecating on the street and by resident’s homes. She 
stated that the situation in the street was affecting her health and exacerbating existing 
conditions, and she was not fortunate enough to be in a position to move home as others 
could. She explained there were already eight drinking establishments in Druid Street and the 
noise and disturbances from these premises prevented her from sleeping in her own home. 
Her preference would be to not have the applicant have any license to sell alcohol because of 
the issues already caused by other premises.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the objector who submitted representation 4.  
She had lived in the area for over forty years and had retired and hoped to enjoy her property 
and gardens but this was not possible due to the other premises on Druid Street. The 
weekends were the worst time of the week and that intoxicated patrons from these premises 
were disrupting the estate. She stated they were also causing rubbish and leaving the estate 
in a state of squalor and as a result she has seen more rats than at any other point during her 
time living on the estate. She stated that her sleep was also disrupted due to noise from other 
venues on Druid Street.

The licensing sub committee then heard from objector who submitted representation 3. He 
confirmed that he wanted to enjoy his retirement as well, and enjoy the gardens on the 
estate, especially in warmer summer months, but was having to stay inside with the windows 
closed due to the noise. He also stated that lorries were being diverted down the street as 
well which adds to the disturbance, and that patrons from the premises on Druid Street often 
sit on or near the road which the lorries drive down causing disruption and danger to 
themselves and others. 

The committee then heard from the objector who submitted representation 2 she stated that 
the area had become difficult to live in for all the reasons mentioned by other objectors. In 
addition to confirming the comments from the other objectors, she stated that she was 
concerned that group activities such as those organised by the club would lead to more noise 
by their nature. She stated that the area was at saturation point and there were too many 
licensed premises in the area. She summarised her submission by stating that reduced hours 
may help but requested the committee consider the impact of the license on the area. 

Overall the objectors were not confident that current license conditions were complied with by 
existing premises, and that another premises would only exacerbate the issues on Druid 
Street which were disturbing their enjoyment of their properties, and causing distress to the 
residents of the estate. 

The committee members urged the objectors to report the other premises who they believed 
had breached license conditions so that the premises can be called in for review if necessary. 
They were asked if any improvements to the application could be made which would help 
with their concerns. The objectors broadly stated that there were not, apart from perhaps 
reduced hours. The only way to address their concerns would be to deny the application all 
together. They were also concerned that patrons from other premises would try to enter this 
one after becoming intoxicated and the applicant would not be able to control people coming 
into his premises without trouble. They stated that weekends are the worst time for disruption. 
They were also concerned about the sounds of bottles being emptied. The applicant stated 



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 3 August 2018

that they don’t empty bottles before 10am generally. 

The chair clarified that the committee could only consider issues that engage the four 
licensing objectives that related to the specific premises, and could not consider what 
happened as a result of other premises, whilst appreciating the difficulties the resident’s were 
having with other premises in the area. 

The objectors closed by saying that they no longer felt listened to by the council and that the 
licensed premises that were on Druid Street already were ruining their lives. The only way 
this application could be improved would be reduced hours, but drastically so and ideally the 
application would be rejected altogether. 

The applicant closed by saying that they needed a license to sell alcohol to generate income 
to keep the club running, and that they needed the flexibility for club members to bring 
friends, and other runners, and for guest speakers to attend. They emphasised that there 
would be two personal license holders among the volunteers and a publican with many years 
experience of running a pub. The club wanted to be a positive influence on the local 
community and work with the community.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and 
the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

The sub-committee considered each of the representations, both written and oral, and agreed 
to conditions as set out above.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence; and

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) That variation ought not to have been made; or
b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have modified the 

conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way

May appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day 
on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 3.05pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:



8

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 3 August 2018

 


